
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 3 October 2005 
 
 
TO: 
 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Abingdon Area 
Committee 
FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the ABINGDON AREA 
COMMITTEE to be held in the NORTHCOURT CENTRE, 
ABINGDON on TUESDAY, 11TH OCTOBER, 2005 at 7.00 PM. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 
 

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct, and 
Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  Any background 
papers referred to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact 
Carole Nicholl, Democratic Services Officer, on telephone number 
(01235) 547631. 
  
Map and Vision   
 

(Pages 5 - 6) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting, together with a copy the Council Vision are 
attached. 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

     
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Minutes  
 

 



Abingdon Area Committee  Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 
 

 (Pages 7 - 18)  
  

 To adopt and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Abingdon Area 
Committee held on 13 July 2005 attached.   
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

     
 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect of items 

on the agenda for this meeting.   
 
In accordance with Part 2 of the Local Code of Conduct and the provisions of Standing Order 
34, any Member with a personal interest must disclose the existence and nature of that interest 
to the meeting prior to the matter being debated.  Where that personal interest is also a 
prejudicial interest, then the Member must withdraw from the room in which the meeting is 
being held and not seek improperly to influence any decision about the matter unless he/she 
has obtained a dispensation from the Standards Committee. 
 

4. Urgent Business and Chair's Announcements  
 

     
 To receive notification of any matters, which the Chair determines, should be considered as 

urgent business and the special circumstances, which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the Chair. 
 

5. Statements and Petitions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

     
 Any statements and/or petitions from the public under Standing Order 32 will be made or 

presented at the meeting. 
 

6. Questions from the Public Under Standing Order 32  
 

   
  

 Any questions from members of the public under Standing Order 32 will be asked at the 
meeting. 
 

7. Service Level Agreement with Abingdon Town Council  
 

 (Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton; Abingdon Caldecott; Abingdon Dunmore; 
Abingdon Fitzharris; Abingdon Northcourt; Abingdon Ock Meadow; Abingdon Peachcroft; 
Appleton and Cumnor; )  
 

 (Pages 19 - 20)    
 To receive and consider report 139/05 of the Head of Innovation and Enterprise attached. 

 
Introduction & Report Summary 
 
At its meeting on 13th July the Abingdon Area Committee resolved that it should receive a 
report on the proposed twinning service level agreement with Abingdon Town Council. 
Members wish to ensure that there is no overlap with the activities of the Abingdon & District 
Twin Town Society (ADTTS). 
 
This report provides information about the proposed service level agreement. 
 
The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Innovation and Enterprise (Tel: 
01235 547695). 
 
Recommendation 
 



Abingdon Area Committee  Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 
 

that the report be received. 
 

8. Targeting Grants for the Benefit of Abingdon  
 

 (Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton; Abingdon Caldecott; Abingdon Dunmore; 
Abingdon Fitzharris; Abingdon Northcourt; Abingdon Ock Meadow; Abingdon Peachcroft; )  
 

 (Pages 21 - 31)    
 To receive and consider report 140/05 of the Head of Innovation and Enterprise and prospectus 

attached. 
 

Introduction & Report Summary 
 
At its meeting on 13th July the Abingdon Area Committee resolved that it should further 
consider the idea of a prospectus setting out the Committee's priorities in giving support to the 
local community. 
 
This report provides further information which will assist the Committee in developing the 
prospectus. 
 
The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Innovation & Enterprise (Tel: 01235 
547695). 
  
Recommendation 
 
that the report be received. 
 

9. Abingdon Integrated Transport Strategy – Progress Up-Date  
 

 (Pages 32 - 33)    
 A Briefing Note is attached for information. 

 
10. Community Grants  
 

 (Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton; Abingdon Caldecott; Abingdon Dunmore; 
Abingdon Fitzharris; Abingdon Northcourt; Abingdon Ock Meadow; Abingdon Peachcroft; 
Sutton Courtenay and Appleford; )  
 

 (Pages 34 - 40)    
 To receive and consider report 138/05 of the Strategic Director attached. 

 
Introduction and Report Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to set out the current budget position for this Committee in respect 
of Community Grants and to invite Members to consider and determine the grant applications 
received since the last meeting. 
 
The contact officer for this report is Lorna Edwards, Community Strategy Officer (Tel: 01235 
547626). 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) Members are asked to note that the Head of Innovation and Enterprise has exercised 

officer delegation in consultation with the Chair of the Committee and awarded a grant 
of £27 to Mrs Packard of Rutherford Close, Abingdon, towards tree maintenance. 

 
(b) Members are asked to note that the Committee’s current budget is £16,520.12. 
 
(c) Members are asked to determine the grant awards, the agenda and the Council priority 

in respect of the following: - 



Abingdon Area Committee  Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 
 

 
(i) Mrs Robinson, The Thatched Cottage, Appleford, towards the cost of re-

thatching (total cost £15,550), Environmental Agenda, Town & Village Vitality 
priority; 

 
(ii) Gordon Hudson & Co. towards the cost of tree maintenance and tree safety 

work in Shelley Court (total cost £2,062.13),  Environmental Agenda, Town & 
Village Vitality priority; and 

 
(iii) Abingdon Performance Arts Group (APAGE), £4,000, towards the cost of 

printing & distributing the brochure for the 2006 Abingdon Arts Festival, Social 
Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority. 

 
(d) that an update on the current status of grants awarded by this Committee during 

2004/05 and 2005/06, shown at Appendix B be received. 
 

  
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   
 

 
 

None. 



Agenda Annex

Page 5



Page 6



 

Ab.1 
 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
ON WEDNESDAY, 13TH JULY, 2005 AT 

7.00PM 
 
 Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Grahame Ash, Mike Badcock, Mary de-Vere, Tony de-Vere, Gervase Duffield, 
Peter Green, Jim Halliday, Peter Jones, Monica Lovatt, Julie Mayhew-Archer, Alison Rooke and 
Roz Smith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Lorna Edwards, Carole Nicholl and Toby Warren 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 2 

 
 

Ab.1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Julie Mayhew be elected Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee for the 
2005/06 Municipal Year. 
 

Ab.2 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Councillor Jim Halliday be elected Vice-Chair of the Abingdon Area Committee for the 
2005/06 Municipal Year. 
 

Ab.3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were recorded from Councillors Paul Bizzell, Richard Gibson, Janet 
Morgan and Laurel Symons. 
 

Ab.4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Abingdon Area Committee held on 30 March 2005 were 
adopted and signed as a correct record. 
 

Ab.5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of 
[...]
rector (Finance) was considered. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the agenda report be received. 
 

Ab.10 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
The Committee received and considered report 50/05 of the Head of Innovation and 
Enterprise which set out the budget position in respect of community grants for 2005/06 and 
invited Members to determine grant applications. 
 
The Committee considered each of the applications in detail having regard to the statements 
made earlier in the meeting as appropriate. 
 
In considering the applications, Members were mindful of the Committee’s current budget, 
noting that there were less funds to allocate than had been the case previously.  Furthermore, 
Members concluded that further guidance on appropriate levels of funding, including 
appropriate percentage levels together with advice of how other area committees allocated 
their grant funds would be helpful.  To this end it was agreed that the concerns of this 
Committee should be flagged up to the Executive, with the Chair of the Informal Working 
Group reviewing the grants criteria being encouraged to complete the review as soon as 
possible. 
 
(1) Twinning Organisations in the Abingdon Area 
 

(Councillors Mike Badcock, Peter Green, Peter Jones, Julie Mayhew-Archer, Monica 
Lovatt and Alison Rooke had each declared a personal and prejudicial interest in part 

Page 9



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.4 
Wednesday, 13th July, 2005 

 
of this item and in accordance with Standing Order 34 they withdrew from the 
meeting). 

 
Councillor Jim Halliday, the Vice-Chair took the Chair for this part of the item. 

 
Members queried the content of the Service Level Agreements (SLA).  It was noted 
that the Officer had drafted the SLA which had been sent to the Drayton Twinning 
Association for consideration.  

 
It was reported that having talked with the Abingdon and District Twin Town Society, 
the Officers needed to clarify both with the Town Council and the Society what their 
relationship would be and how they would work in partnership. Until the Officers were 
satisfied with any proposals, they would not be recommending that an SLA be entered 
into. 

 
In response to a question raised it was noted that several parishes were involved in 
twinning and that the Abingdon and District Twin Town Society covered the whole of 
the Vale in respect of the Vale twin towns Colmar and St Niklaas. 

 
(2) Peachcroft Christian Centre 
  

(Councillors Alison Rooke, Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere and Roz Smith had each 
declared a personal interest in part of this item and in accordance with Standing Order 
34 they remained in the meeting during its consideration). 

 
Members supported the awarded a grant in view of the valuable facilities that were 
offered to the community. 

 
(3) Abingdon Child Contact Centre 
 

One Member suggested that a Service Level Agreement (SLA) should be entered into 
with the Centre although this was not supported in view of the amount of grant 
awarded and the hidden costs of Officers’ time in preparing an SLA. 

  
In response to a question raised, the Officers explained the level of grant aid sought 
and confirmed that the centre provided a service for residents across the whole of the 
Vale and that it might be appropriate to refer the application to the Executive.  
However, this was not supported. 

 
(4) Tree Preservation Grant - Mr Kirby, Sympson Close, Abingdon 
 

(Councillor Julie Mayhew-Archer had declared a personal interest in this item and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 she remained in the meeting during its 
consideration). 

 
Further to the report, it was noted that a Tree Preservation Order was in place. 

 
One Member referred to the benefit to the public in supporting this application 
compared to other applications and commented that the level of grant award should be 
less comparably.  However, other Members considered that the level of grant should 
be higher. 

 
 
 
 

Page 10



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.5 
Wednesday,
[...]
tem 
and in accordance with Standing Order 34 he left the meeting during its consideration). 

 
The Committee noted that the West Area Committee had not awarded a grant as 
Members had considered that the application from the Centre should be considered by 
the Executive as a Vale wide application.  This Committee concurred with that view. 

 
(10) Parish Cleansing Grant Bids 
 

The Committee supported the bids noting that they equated to 50% of the overall cost.   
 

RESOLVED 
 

(a) that it be noted that the Committee’s approved budget total for 2005/06 is 
£38,849.12 (including £8,231.12 carried forward from 2004/05), which is 
apportioned as follows: - 

 
Environmental Agenda (35%)   £10,716.30 
Social Agenda (35%) £10,716.30 
Economic Agenda (10%)   £3,061.80 
Discretionary (20%)   £6,123.60 

plus 
£8,231.12 

 
(b) that it be noted that grants totalling £3,000 are to be awarded to the  following 

two twinning organisations in the Abingdon Area, as directed by the Executive on 
6 August 2004, subject to the completion of a service level agreement: - 

 
Abingdon Town Council   £2,500 
Drayton Twinning Society       £500 

  

Page 12



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.7 
Wednesday, 13th July, 2005 

 
(c) that this Committee reviews at its next meeting, the final service level 

agreements in respect of Abingdon Town Council and the Abingdon and District 
Twin Towns Society to ensure that they are compliant with each other and in 
accordance with previously agreed conditions; and 
 

(d) that following negotiation with Abingdon Town Council, the Head of Innovation 
and Enterprise report to the next meeting on whether there is any overlap in 
respect of twinning between the Abingdon Town Council and the Abingdon and 
District Twin Towns Society; 
 

(e) that the recommendations made by the Executive and the subsequent decision 
taken by the Council  in  respect of  funding towards the cost of extending the 
Peachcroft Christian Centre, Abingdon be noted and t
[...]
ee knowing its own priorities and objectives. 
 
One Member suggested that this matter should be included on the agenda for the next 
meeting, prior to the Community Grants item. She referred to her recollection of forums, 
commenting that more needed to be done for young people.  She referred to the Community 
Strategy document, suggesting that the needs of young people were not emphasised enough.  
She suggested that the Committee needed to put its own “gloss” on that document for the 
Abingdon area. She advised that with a limited budget the Committee needed to target its 
money.   
 
RESOLVED  
 
that this matter be included on the agenda for the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.12 
Wednesday, 13th July, 2005 

 
Ab.13 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Members were reminded of the dates for future meetings of the Committee.  Members noted 
that the next meeting coincided with the Abingdon Fair.  The Democratic Services Officer 
reported that she would endeavour to rearrange that meeting in consultation with the Chair of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the agenda report be received. 
 
 
 
Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 9.30pm. 

Page 18



 1  

VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL            Report No. 139/05 
Wards Affected: Abingdon 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INNOVATION & ENTERPRISE  
TO THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

11TH OCTOBER 2005  
 

Twinning Service Level Agreement with Abingdon Town Council 
 
1.0 Introduction & Report Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 13th July the Abingdon Area Committee resolved that it should receive a 

report on the proposed twinning service level agreement with Abingdon Town Council. 
Members wish to ensure that there is no overlap with the activities of the Abingdon & District 
Twin Town Society (ADTTS). 

 
1.2 This report provides information about the proposed service level agreement. 
 
1.3 The contact officer for this report is Toby Warren, Head of Innovation & Enterprise (Tel: 01235 

547695). 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 

that the report be received. 

 
3.0 The Twinning Activities of the Town Council and ADTTS 
 
3.1 Abingdon Town Council promotes civic, cultural, educational, social and business links 

between the community of Abingdon and the Abingdon twin towns; Argentan (France), 
Schongau (Germany) and Lucca (Italy). 
 

3.2 ADTTS promotes cultural, educational and social links between the community of Abingdon 
and the Abingdon twin towns; Argentan (France), Schongau (Germany) and Lucca (Italy). The 
Mayor of Abingdon is the President of ADTTS and traditionally ADTTS has worked in 
partnership with the Town Council to promote twinning links. 
 

3.3 Whilst the Town Council and ADTTS promote twinning with the same three towns ADTTS 
concentrates on the community aspects of twinning and have built up an active membership of 
local residents who enjoy visits to, and hosting visits from, the Abingdon twin towns. 

 
3.4 In 2004/05 ADTTS was awarded a grant by Executive to manage community twinning across 

the Vale for the District Council’s twin towns of Colmar (France) and Sint Niklaas (Belgium). A 
report is to be presented to Executive on 21st October 2005 recommending that ADTTS 
continues to perform this role in 2005/06 and 2006/07.   

 
4.0 Twinning Service Level Agreement 
 
4.1 The twinning service level agreement with the Town Council is designed to clarify the purpose 

of any grant from the District Council and to ensure that there is no duplication with the 
activities of ADTTS. 

 
4.2 A two year service level agreement ending on 31st March 2007 has been drafted by officers 

and discussed with the Town Council. It has been made clear that a service level agreement is 
not a legally binding agreement. 

 
4.3 The service level agreement specifies a grant of £ 2,500 to support Abingdon Town Council in 

its promotion of cultural, educational, social and business links between the community of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



 2  

Abingdon and the Abingdon twin towns; Argentan (France), Schongau (Germany) and Lucca 
(Italy). Promotion of civic links is not included as one of the purposes of the grant. 
 

4.4 The grant is not to be used towards travel costs for visiting the twin towns although an 
exception can be made where the visit involves children/young people in full-time education 

 
4.5 The District Council’s support must be acknowledged on all relevant publicity relating to the 

twinning activities of the Town Council. 
 
4.6 Each year the Town Council must provide the District Council with details of its planned 

programme of twinning activities events and a report of the past year's activities. 
 
4.7 The Town Council should consult and work in partnership with Abingdon & District Twin Towns 

Society and other local societies in order to develop community twinning and avoid duplication 
of activities.  

  
5.0 Conclusions 
 
5.1 The active involvement of Abingdon Town Council in promoting twinning helps to ensure that 

Abingdon's relationship with its twin towns is very strong. However it is important that the 
Town Council does not duplicate the activities of ADTTS. Confirming that there is no 
duplication will be an important reason for active monitoring of the proposed service level 
agreement. 

 
TOBY WARREN 

HEAD OF INNOVATION & ENTERPRISE 
 

 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
 

Page 20



VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL                   Report No. 140/05 
Wards Affected: Abingdon 

 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INNOVATION & ENTERPRISE 
TO THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

11TH OCTOBER 2005 
 

Targeting Grants for the Benefit of Abingdon 
 

1.0 Introduction & Report Summary 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 13th July the Abingdon Area Committee resolved that it should further 

consider the idea of a prospectus setting out the Committee's priorities in giving support to the 
local community. 

 
1.2 This report
[...]
a grant 
of £27 to Mrs Packard of Rutherford Close, Abingdon, towards tree maintenance 

 
(b) Members are asked to note that the Committee’s current budget is £16,520.12 
 
(c) Members are asked to determine the grant award, the agenda and the Council priority 

in respect of the following: 
 

(i) Mrs Robinson, The Thatched Cottage, Appleford, towards the cost of re-
thatching (total cost £15,550), Environmental Agenda, Town & Village Vitality 
priority  

(ii) Gordon Hudson & Co. towards the cost of tree maintenance and tree safety 
work in Shelley Court (total cost £2,062.13),  Environmental Agenda, Town & 
Village Vitality priority  

(iii) Abingdon Performance Arts Group (APAGE), £4,000, towards the cost of 
printing & distributing the brochure for the 2006 Abingdon Arts Festival, Social 
Agenda, Town & Village Vitality priority  

 
(d) Members are invited to receive an update on the current status of grants awarded by 

this Committee during 2004/05 and 2005/06, shown at Appendix B. 
 
3.0 Relationship with the Council’s Vision, Strategies and Policies 
 
3.1 This report supports the Council’s Vision and Priorities.  It also supports the Vale Community 

Strategy.  It does not conflict with any Council strategy or any Council policy. 
 

4.0 Budget 
 
4.1 The current budget position for this Committee for the year 2005/06 is as follows: 
 
 

Budget 
b/f from 
2004/05 

Budget  
2005/06 

Total 
budget 
2005/06 

Environment
al Agenda 
Proportion 

Social 
Agenda 
Proportion 

Economic 
Agenda 
Proportion 

Discretionar
y  
Proportion 

£8,231.12 £ 30,618 £38,849.12 £10,716.30 £10,716.30 £3,061.80 £6,123.60 + 
£8,231.12 

Agenda Item 10

Page 34



 Allocated £22,329 £1,479 £10,716.30  (+ 
£1,902.58 from 
Discretionary) 

£0 £10,133.70 

 Remaining 

 
£16,520.12 £9,237.30 £0 £3,061.80 £4,221.02 

 
 
5.0 Community Grants 
 
5.1 An application for a grant towards essential maintenance on a large silver maple tree covered 

by a Tree Preservation Order was co
[...]
Festival delivers a valuable service to the arts and cultural groups in Abingdon by co-
ordinating an annual programme of events and publicising it to nearly every resident in the town and 
surrounding area.  This festival complements the arts programme with work that the Council doesn't 
have the capacity to deliver itself and fits in well with the Council's main aims and priorities of Town 
Centre and Village Vitality as well as the social and Economic Agenda. The Arts Development aims of 
encouraging the voluntary arts community and encouraging access to a diverse range of arts 
activities. 
 
They have an excellent track record of organising the festival for the past 6 years.  It is run by 
volunteers who have proved to be more than capable of organising events, managing budgets and 
publicising the festival. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



Page 40




Minutes of the meeting


 

Ab.13 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING 
OF THE ABINGDON AREA COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE NORTHCOURT CENTRE, 
ABINGDON ON TUESDAY, 11TH 

OCTOBER, 2005 AT 7.00PM 
 
 Open to the Public, including the Press 
 
PRESENT:  
 
MEMBERS: Councillor Julie Mayhew-Archer (Chair), Janet Morgan (Vice-Chair), Paul Bizzell, 
Mary de Vere, Tony de Vere, Peter Green, Jim Halliday, Alison Rooke, Roz Smith and 
Laurel Symons 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Lorna Edwards, Toby Warren and Steve Culliford 
 
NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: Nil 

 
 

Ab.14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Michael Badcock, Gervase Duffield, 
Richard Gibson and Peter Jones.   
 

Ab.15 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 July 2005 were adopted and signed 
as a correct record, subject to: 

• The word 'to' being deleted from the last line in paragraph 3 of minute Ab.7 relating to 
'Statements and Petitions from the Public' 

• The figure £8,231 being amended to £8,231.88 in resolution (f) relating to the 
Community Grant to the Peachcroft Christian Centre 

 
Ab.16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Alison Rooke declared a personal interest in the community grants application from 
the Abingdon Performing Arts Group (APAGE), as she was a member of the connected 
Abingdon Operatic Society and was President of the Abingdon Drama Club, in her capacity as 
Town Mayor (minute Ab.22).  Councillors Tony de Vere, Julie Mayhew-Archer and Laurel 
Symons all declared personal interests in the community grants application from the Abingdon 
Performing Arts Group (APAGE), as they knew its representative in attendance at the meeting 
to address the Committee (minute Ab.22).  Councillors Peter Green, Julie Mayhew-Archer and 
Alison Rooke all declared personal and prejudicial interests in the item relating to the twinning 
service level agreement with Abingdon Town Council (minute Ab.19).   
 

Ab.17 URGENT BUSINESS AND CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair accepted one item as a matter of urgent business in order that it did not have to be 
deferred until the next meeting of the Committee in 2006.  This related to a community grant 
application from the Abingdon and District Musical Society.   
 
The Chair announced that Councillor Grahame Ash had resigned from the Council.  The Chair 
asked that the Committee's thanks were recorded for his work over the past few years.    
 
The Chair re-arranged the order items were considered at the meeting but in accordance with 
standard practice, the minutes are recorded here in the agenda order.   
 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.14 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 

 

 

 
Ab.18 STATEMENTS AND PETITIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 32  

 
Malcolm Ross made a statement on behalf of the Abingdon Performing Arts Group (APAGE), 
in support of the Community Grants application before the Committee.  He started by thanking 
the Committee for its support in the past.  The Group was trying to involve more people in its 
9th Arts Festival by producing a brochure to be distributed to every household in the town and 
surrounding villages.  This would cost £5,000 for 24,000 copies.  The Group would be holding 
jazz workshops for young people as part of the festival.   
 
The Chair thanked Mr Ross for his statement.   
 

Ab.19 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WITH ABINGDON TOWN COUNCIL  
 
(Councillors Julie Mayhew-Archer (Chair), Peter Green and Alison Rooke all declared 
personal and prejudicial interests in this item and in accordance with Standing Order 34, they 
left the room during its consideration.  Councillor Jim Halliday (Vice-Chair) took the Chair for 
this item.)   
 
The Committee received and considered report 139/05 of the Head of Innovation and 
Enterprise regarding the proposed twinning service level agreement with Abingdon Town 
Council.  The Committee had called for the report at its last meeting when concerns were 
expressed at the potential for overlap with the activities of the Abingdon and District Twin 
Towns Society.   
 
The two-year service level agreement had been drafted by the officers and discussed with the 
Town Council.  It specified a £2,500 grant from the Vale to support the Town Council's 
promotion of cultural, educational, social and business links with the community of Abingdon 
and its twin towns: Argentan (France), Schongau (Germany) and Lucca (Italy).  Promotion of 
civic links was not included in the grant.  It was noted that the grant was not to be used for 
travelling costs for twinning visits but exceptions could be made for children and young people 
in full-time education.  The Vale's support had to be acknowledged in all relevant publicity.  
The Town Council was also required to provide an annual report on its activities over the past 
year and its plans for the forthcoming year. Finally, the Town Council was required to work in 
partnership with the Abingdon and District Twin Towns Society and other local societies to 
develop community twinning and avoid duplication.   
 
Members noted that an annual report had not been received from the Town Council.  This was 
required to establish how the grant was spent last year and how it would be spent next year.  
The Committee delegated authority to ensure that the work of the Town Council and the Twin 
Towns Society were complementary and that a report was submitted by the Town Council to 
ensure the grant was being used effectively.  The delegation was in consultation with the Vice-
Chair, as the Chair had declared a personal and prejudicial interest on this item.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that authority be delegated to the Head of Innovation and Enterprise in consultation with the 
Vice-Chair of the Committee to ensure: 
 
(i) that the service level agreements with Abingdon Town Council and the Abingdon and 

District Twin Towns Society are complementary; and  
 
(ii) that the agreement with the Town Council is subject to the receipt of an annual report 

from the Town Council, detailing how it has spent the grant during the past year and 
setting out how it will be spent in the forthcoming year, and a statement from the Town 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.15 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 

 

 

Council specifying its role distinct from that of the Abingdon and District Twin Towns 
Society.   

 
Ab.20 TARGETING GRANTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF ABINGDON AREA  

 
The Committee received and considered report 140/05 of the Head of Innovation and 
Enterprise.  At the last meeting, Members considered that a prospectus should be drafted, 
setting out the Committee's priorities in giving support to the local community.  This would also 
guide potential applicants on which schemes might receive support.   
 
Members noted that the Council was working in partnership with the County Council and other 
Oxfordshire District Councils to produce a Local Area Agreement.  The Agreement was 
intended to encourage better partnership working to achieve local priorities.  Members 
recognised that the nature of Government funding was changing and would only be available 
for schemes that supported these priorities.  A first draft prospectus was appended to the 
report for the Committee's consideration.  This took into account the priorities being worked on 
for inclusion in the Local Area Agreement and the priorities in the current Vale Community 
Strategy.   
 
Members suggested that the prospectus should make it clear where the priorities originated 
from, and that financial support was more likely for groups that were prepared to support these 
priorities.  It was also recognised that without careful wording, the prospectus could promise 
more than the Committee's budget was able to deliver.  The Committee suggested further 
minor amendments for the officers to take into account in the next draft.  It was noted that 
Abingdon Area was the pilot area for a prospectus and this would be rolled out to other Area 
Committees in due course.   
 
Members discussed the possibility of another meeting of the Abingdon Area Forum to look at 
priorities.  Members of the County Council and Town and Parish Councils could be invited 
also.  However, consideration of this suggestion was deferred until the next Committee 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that the report be received and the officers take into account the suggestions made in 

preparing the second draft prospectus; and  
 
(b) that consideration of holding a further Abingdon Area Forum to discuss priorities be 

deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.   
 

Ab.21 ABINGDON INTEGRATED TRANSPORT STRATEGY – PROGRESS UP-DATE  
 
The Committee received a briefing note setting out progress on the Abingdon Integrated 
Transport Strategy.  This detailed the works in the town centre in 2005/06 and 2006/07 and 
the other schemes being planned and evaluated elsewhere.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the briefing note on progress with the Abingdon Integrated Transport Strategy be 
received.   
 

Ab.22 COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
(Councillors Tony de Vere, Julie Mayhew-Archer, Alison Rooke and Laurel Symons each 
declared personal interests in the community grant application from the Abingdon Performing 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.16 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 

 

 

Arts Group (APAGE) and in accordance with Standing Order 34 they remained in the meeting 
during its consideration.)   
 
The Committee received and considered report 138/05 of the Strategic Director, which 
detailed the Committee's community grants budget position and set out details of three 
applications.  A further briefing note was tabled at the meeting setting out the details of a 
further application, accepted by the Chair as a matter of urgent business, from the Abingdon 
and District Musical Society.   
 
Before considering the grant applications, the Committee noted that a grant of £27 had been 
awarded under delegated authority towards tree maintenance at Rutherford Close, Abingdon.  
Members also noted that the remaining budget for the 2005/06 financial year totalled 
£16,520.12.   
 
The Committee carefully considered each new application and  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) that it be noted that the Head of Innovation & Enterprise has exercised delegated 

authority in consultation with the Chair of the Committee and awarded a grant of £27 to 
Mrs Packard of Rutherford Close, Abingdon, towards tree maintenance;  

 
(b) that the Committee’s remaining budget of £16,520.12 be noted;  
 
(c) that the following grants be awarded: 
 

Applicant Scheme Grant 
 

The Thatched 
Cottage, 
Appleford 

Re-thatching £250 (Environmental Agenda) 
(Town and Village Vitality priority) 
(by 7 votes to 3) 
 

Abingdon 
Performing Arts 
Group (APAGE) 

Printing and distributing 
the 9th Arts Festival 
brochure 

£4,000 (£2,410 from last year's 
Economic agenda budget carried 
forward, and £1,590 from this 
year's budget: £1,000 from the 
Economic agenda and £590 from 
the Discretionary element to be 
categorised as Social agenda) 
(Town and Village Vitality priority) 
(by ten votes to nil) 
 

Abingdon and 
District Musical 
Society 

A series of concerts to 
mark the Society's 
Diamond Jubilee year 

Underwrite the deficit up to £630 
(Social Agenda) (Town and Village 
Vitality priority) (by 9 votes to 1) 
 

 
(d) that authority be delegated to the Head of Innovation and Enterprise, in consultation 

with the Chair of the Committee, to approve the following grant: 
 

Applicant Scheme Grant 
 

Gordon Hudson 
and Co. 

Tree maintenance and 
tree safety work 

Up to £200, subject to checking 
the detail of the number of trees 
under a Tree Preservation Order 



Abingdon Area Committee 

Ab.17 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 

 

 

(Environmental Agenda) (Town 
and Village Vitality priority) (by 9 
votes to 1) 

 
(e) that the update on the current status of grants awarded by this Committee during 

2004/05 and 2005/06, shown at Appendix B to report 138/05, be noted.   
 
 
 

Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
None 
 
 

 
 
The meeting rose at 9.10 pm 

 
 


